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(4) Arrangements have been made for supply Df fodder free or at concessional rates.

Apart from these relief operations, free feeding centres have also been set up with foodstuffs received from CAKE, UNICEF and other voluntary organisations. The scope of ithis pro gramme is beit-.i? extended.

3,000 tonnes of gifts wheat, about 300 tonnes of milk powder and 11 tonnes of dry raisin* hnve boon allott ed to thi> S i i i ' . v for free distribution.

(dl Government of India have mode the following allotments of imported wheat and milo to M. P.:—

March, 196?
April. 1967
May, 1967
June. 1967

Exodus

35.000 tonnes
31.000 tonnes
30.500 tonnes
31.000 tonnes

of

•SIS.

Population from Villages to Cities

Shrimati Nlrlep Kaur:
Skrt Barrow:
Shri Swell:
Shri KoUl Biraa:
Shri Kikar Singh:
Or, Karai Siagh;

Will the Minister of Food aad Agri-be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are n r m that there is a continuing large exodus of population from the villages to khe cities;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor; and
(c) the stape which are bang taken by Government for rural develop ment to prevent the exodus?

The Minister of State ia the Minia te? <f Food. Agrieolture, Community tn M H t a n t aad Coopetatfoa <8hri JUMBaillh Shiade): (a) to (c). There is no evidence yet to show that there is continuing large exodus of popula tion ir o n the villages to the cities.
Same migration of the rural popula tion to urban areas is, however, a common socio-economic process; it lack ot adequate means

of livelihood in the agricultural sector as well as response to wider employ ment opportunities emerging in other*
sector of the economy in the towaa and cities.

A gamut of development programme has been undertaken under the Five Year Plans to create, maintain and expand employment opportunities ia rural areas. These include, in the main, the Community Development Programme which now covers the entire country, large scale agricultu ral programmes, including intensive and special schemes, rural manpower programme to provide employment ia areas especially exposed to high inci dence of unemployment and under employment programmes for settle ment of landless agricultural labour, and development of rural industries etc.

Bihar CJWs. Appeal to U.S.SJI.
• li t Shrimati Tarfceshwari Sinha:

Shri AUm Dae: *
Shri lader J. Malhotra:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa.-
Shri Meetha Lai:
Shri Y. A. Piaaad:
Shri N. K. Saaghi:
Shri M a b n ls Baraa:

Will the Miniater of Psad aad Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's atten tion has been drawn to the statesnent made by the Chief Iftntster, Bihar in which he has urged the Soviet Union to come to the aasiatance of Bihar in a big way:

(b) whether any direct approach baa been made by the Bihar Oovernroeat to the foreign countries for the supply of food grains: and

(c) whether this approach has been made within the knowledge of the Central Government?

The Minister e< State 0 try of Food, Agrteultare,

«
Annasahlb Made ): (a) The flown *
it - i t have seen Press reports to this "ffl'Ct.


3099 Written Anrwert JYAISTHA 16, 1889 (SAKA) Written Answer, 3, 0O

(b) Not Sir.

(c) Does not arise.
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Food Corporation of India
*31«. Shri b * v >  Beddy:

Shri M aAg U su ;c:
Start 3 . M. •a n erice :
Dr. Baa Manohar Lohla:
M U George Fernandas:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
tuftmrt be pleased to

(a) whether Government h»vr reviewed the working of the Food Corporation of India;

(b) if so, the results thereof; and

(c) the atcp* taken to improve the working of the Corporation?

The Minister of State in the Minis
t r y of Food, Agriculture, Comnumlty Development and Cooperation <8hr!
Annasahlb Shinde): (a) to (c). There has been no formal review as such of the working oi the Food Corporation but the Government are keeping a continuous w itch over the activities of the Food Corporation.

Second Ship-building Yard at Coofcia
*317. Shri P. C. Adichan:

Shri P. P. Eathoae:
Shri ■ . M. Abraham:
Shri Mangalathamadom:
Shri Vasnderan Kalr:
Shri E. K. Nayanar:

Will the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in aet.Une up the second ship-building yard at Cochin; and

(b) the total amount so far spent by the Central Government in tfcia connection?

The Minister of Transport aaft Ship ping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Kao): (a) and
(b). The examination of the Project
Report submitted by M|s Mitsubishi
Heavy Industries Limited and of the comments of our technical experts thereon has been completed. The next steps to be taken are under the consideration of Government.

The expenditure incurred so fhr is Rs. 92.64 lakhs.

C o* Sbaetan of sagar ladaatry
•SI*. Shri Biblmtt Mfctea:

« M K. N. Tlwmrjr:
Shri K. N. Paadey
Shri
Shri K. P.
Shri P. K. Deo

Will the Minister o f ____
Agriculture be pleased to Hate:

(a) whether it ia a fact that Gov ernment «re considering a prapoaal to order a fresh inquiry into the coot structure of the sugar industry; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

